
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERV ICE COMM ISSION 

In re: Application of THREE " Sw ) 
DISPOSAL, INC. for a Staff-Assis e d ) 
rate increase in Lee Counly ) ______ ) 

The following Commissioners 
disposition of this maLter : 

DOCKET NO. 88127 6-SU 
ORDER NO . 23131 
ISSUED: 6 - 28 -90 

parl icipalcd in t he 

MICHAEL Mc K . WILSON, Chairman 
BETTY EASLEY 

ORDER ACCEPTING STIPULATION, REQUIRING REFUND 
AND CLOSING DOCKET 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Three "S" Disposal, Inc. (Three · s" o r utility) is a class 
C sewer utility in Lee County which serves appro x imalely 151 
homes and 42 condominium units i n the Bo nita Springs area . For 
the test year e nded August 31, 1988, t he utility had $ 32 , 424 in 
annual revenues. By Propost.d Agency Aclion Order No . 21535 , 
i ssued July 12, 1989, t he Commiss i o n established r ates f o r this 
uti lity. The Order b ecame fi nal bul was rei ssued by Order No . 
21929 o n September 2 1, 1989 , because o f prob lems with the 
mailing list . The Order was timel y pro l esled by the customers 
and the matter wa s set f Ol hearing . 

On May 3, 1990 , Public Counsel filed h is Notice of 
Intervent ion, which wa s acknowledged b y Order No . 22q06 , issued 
May 7 , 1990 . Subsequently, the parties reached agreerT'ent and 
filed a Stipulation of Se tt lemenl. 

STIPULATION 

The Stipulat ion o f Settlemenl provides fot a bi-monlhly 
flat " base faci lity charge" of $ 28.00 , with a g a llo n age c harge 
of $ 1. 5 7 for all customers and a 20,000 gallon cap . The 
utility also agree s not to file another rate case Cor at l east 
two y ears afte r the date o f the final o rder approv1ng the 
Stipulation. 

Upo n considerati on , we find that t he StipulaLio n is a 
reasonable resolution of the parties ' dis pute. Accordi ngly , we 
he reby approve the Stipulation whi c h i s a ttached to Lhis Order 
as Attac hment A and by reference i nco rpo ra ted he r ein. 

OOCUM~NT 1"!~~9~1-0.\iE 

o5 12 5 Jm~ 2s ISSO 

r-.5~-RECOROS/REPORTING 

2 1 



262 

ORDER NO. 23 1 31 
DOCKET NO . 881276-SU 
PAGE 2 

REFUND 

Order No . 2192 9 , issued September 21 , 1989, pro vided for 
the utility ' s collection of temporary rates , subject to refund, 
in the event t he Order were pro tested. An esc row accounl was 
to be established i n to which the difference between the 
existing $14 . 00 monthly rate and the temporary bi-monthly rates 
were to be deposited, from September 19, 1989, tc the 
conclusion of the proceeding . The temporary rates and the 
approved stipulated rates are shown below for comparison . 

Temporary Bi-Monthly Wa stewater Rates 

Residential 

Base Facility Charge: 
Me ter Size 
All Meter Sizes: $ 24. 7IJ 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. 
(Maximum 20 ,000 G. ) $ 3.25 

General Service 

All 

Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size : 
5/8" X 3/4 " 

1 " 
1-1/2 " 

2" 
3" 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 ga l . 

Cus omers 

Flal Ral e 
Gallonage Charge 

per 1, 000 ga 1. 
( 20 ,000 gallon 

$ 24 .7 I 
$ 61.85 
$ 123.70 
$ 197.92 
$ 395.84 

$ 3 . 90 

Bi-Monthl y Rates 

Approved Stipulated 

$ 28.00 

cap) $ l. 57 

Rale 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 2 313 l 
DOCKET NO . 881276-SU 
?AGE 3 

Since the stipulated rates are less than the temporary 
rates , a refund is required, with interest. The utility shdll 
refund according to Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative 
Code . Bills rendered at the temporary rates should be 
reca lculated usi ng the approved stipulated rates, and the 
diffe rence, plus interest, should be refunded as a credit on 
each customer's next bill. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Comm1 s s i o n tha l the 
Stipulation of Settlement filed by Three "S" Dispo sal, Inc. and 
the Office of Public Counsel is hereby appLoved. I 1s further 

OPDERED that 
between the final 
• .. Jith interest, as 
further 

the utility shall refund the d 1Cference 
sti~ulatod rates and the tempora ry rates, 

se forth in the body o f th i s Order . Il i s 

ORDERED that this do~ke t may be c l osed upo n Staff' s 
verification that the refund has been made pro perly. 

By ORDER of 
this 28th day of 

( S E A L ) 

NSD 

the Fl o cid a 
JUNE 

s 

Publi c 
1990 

Se rvi ce Commiss i o n 

Repo r t ing 

?6 '3 



264 

ORDER NO. 23131 
DOCKET NO. 881276-SU 
PAGE 4 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Flo rida Publ ic Service Commission is r equired oy 
Section 120.59(4) , Florida Statutes , to not1fy parties of any 
admi n istrative heari ng o r judicial review of Commission o rders 
that is available under Se~ti ons 120.57 o r 120.68, Florida 
Slatutes , as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply . Thi s notice should not be construed to mean all 
requests fo r an administrative hearing o r judicial review will 
be granted or resul t in the relief soughl . 

Any party adversely affecled by the Commission's final 
action i n t h is matter may requesl: 1) reconsideration of the 
decision by filing a mocion for reconsideration with the 
Director , Division of Records and Reporling within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance o t Lhis order in the form prescr ibed by 
Rule 25-22.060 , Florida Administralive Code ; or 2 ) judicial 
revie w by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, 

I 

gas o r telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal I 
i n the case of a water or ::;ewe utility by fili ng a nolice o f 
appea l with t he Director, Division of Records and Reporling a nd 
fili ng a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with 
the a ppropriate court. This fi ting must be completed within 
thirty ( 30 ) days after lhe issuance of this order , pursuant. to 
Rule 9.11 0, Florida Ru ,es of Appellale Procedure . The notice 
of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a). 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 

I 


	Roll 6-1307
	Roll 6-1308
	Roll 6-1309
	Roll 6-1310



